
DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
HARI NAGAR SPORTS COMPLEX 

Ǒदãलȣ ͪवकास Ĥाͬधकरण 
हǐर नगर खेल पǐरसर 

 
No. F5(361)2022-23/HNSC/DDA/CIVIL/161                 Dated: 22-10-2022 

                 
 

NOTICE INVITING QUOTATION NO.- 03/HNSC/DDA/2022-23 

नोǑटस आमंğण कोटेशन सÉंया- 03/एचएनएससी/डीडीए/2022-23 

 
Online quotations are invited on behalf of Chairman, Delhi Development Authority (Sports Wing) for the following 

works at Hari Nagar Sports Complex. The quotation shall be uploaded in two parts, namely, ‘Part -I’ containing Technical 
Bid and ‘Part – II’ comprising ‘Financial Bid’. The bid not uploaded in accordance with the prescribed manner will not 
be accounted for at all. Only those agencies/ Firm/ Person having completed similar work who have successfully completed 
three or more similar nature of works each costing not less than 40% of the estimated cost  put  to  tender, or  two  completed  
works  costing  each  not  less than  60%  of the estimated  cost put to  tender, or one completed work costing not less than  80%  
of estimated  cost put to tender  during the  last seven years in Government Department or Public Sector undertaking with 
annual turnover more than 30% of the estimated cost in each year during the immediate last three consecutive financial years 
ending March 2022 duly certified by Chartered Accountant having valid UDIN are entitled to apply.  A proof thereof should be 
uploaded with the Technical Bid. The tenderer should be registered with the GST Department and furnish a copy of registration 
with the tender. The tenderer should be registered with the GST Department and furnish a copy of registration with the 
tender. Earnest money shall be deposited through RTGS/NEFT in the account of “CAU SPORTS DDA (EMD 

ACCOUNT)” having Account No. 1614159849 with “Kotak Mahindra Bank, Gulmohar Park, New Delhi, (IFSC. 
KKBK0000184).” 

अÚय¢, Ǒदãलȣ ͪवकास Ĥाͬधकरण (èपोɪ[स ͪवगं) कȧ ओर स े हǐर नगर èपोɪ[स कॉàÜलेÈस मɅ Ǔनàनͧलͨखत कायɟ के ͧलए 

ऑनलाइन कोटेशन आमंǒğत ͩकए जाते हɇ। कोटेशन को दो भागɉ मɅ अपलोड ͩकया जाएगा, अथा[त ्'भाग-I' िजसमɅ तकनीकȧ बोलȣ और 'भाग-

II' शाͧमल है, िजसमɅ 'ͪवƣीय बोलȣ' शाͧमल है। Ǔनधा[ǐरत तरȣके से अपलोड नहȣं कȧ गई बोलȣ को ǒबãकुल भी Ǒहसाब मɅ नहȣं ͧलया जाएगा। 

केवल व ेएजɅͧसयां/फम[/åयिÈत िजÛहɉन ेसमान काय[ पूरा ͩकया है, िजÛहɉन ेतीन या अͬधक समान ĤकृǓत के कायɟ को सफलतापूव[क पूरा 

ͩकया है, िजनमɅ से Ĥ×येक कȧ लागत Ǔनͪवदा मɅ रखी गई अनुमाǓनत लागत का 40% से कम नहȣ ंहै, या दो पूण[ काय[ हɇ िजनमɅ से Ĥ×येक 

कȧ लागत 60% स ेकम नहȣ ंहै। सरकारȣ ͪवभाग या साव[जǓनक ¢ेğ के उपĐम मɅ ͪपछले सात वषɟ के दौरान Ǔनͪवदा मɅ रखी गई अनुमाǓनत 

लागत, या एक पूण[ काय[ कȧ लागत अनुमाǓनत लागत का 80% से कम नहȣं है, िजसका वाͪष[क कारोबार Ĥ×येक वष[ मɅ अनुमाǓनत लागत के 

30% स ेअͬधक है। माच[ 2022 को समाÜत होन े वाले ͪपछले तीन लगातार ͪवƣीय वषɟ मɅ वैध यूडीआईएन वाले चाट[ड[ एकाउंटɅट ɮवारा 

ͪवͬधवत Ĥमाͨणत आवेदन करन े के हकदार हɇ। इसका एक Ĥमाण तकनीकȧ बोलȣ के साथ अपलोड ͩकया जाना चाǑहए। Ǔनͪवदाकता[ को 

जीएसटȣ ͪवभाग के साथ पंजीकृत होना चाǑहए और Ǔनͪवदा के साथ पंजीकरण कȧ एक ĤǓत Ĥèतुत करनी चाǑहए। Ǔनͪवदाकता[ को जीएसटȣ 

ͪवभाग के साथ पंजीकृत होना चाǑहए और Ǔनͪवदा के साथ पंजीकरण कȧ एक ĤǓत Ĥèतुत करनी चाǑहए। बयाना राͧश 

आरटȣजीएस/एनईएफटȣ के माÚयम से "सीएयू èपोɪ[स डीडीए (ईएमडी खाता)" के खाते मɅ "कोटक मǑहġंा बɇक, गुलमोहर पाक[ , नई Ǒदãलȣ, 

(आईएफएससी। केकेबीके0000184)" के साथ खाता सÉंया 1614159849 मɅ जमा कȧ जाएगी। 
 

N.O.W:- M/o Various Sports Complexes and Golf Courses. 
S.H:-  Repair and Painting of Kerbstone along the jogging track at HNSC. 

काय[ का नाम :- ͪवͧभÛन खले पǐरसरɉ और गोãफ कोसɟ का रखरखाव। 

उपशीष[: - एचएनएससी मɅ जॉͬगगं Ěैक के साथ केब[èटोन कȧ मरàमत और पɅǑटगं। 

 
Estimated Cost:  Rs. 2,49,428/-                    Earnest Money :  10,000/- 
अनुमाǓनत लागत: ǽ. 2,49,428/-                       बयाना राͧश : 10,000/- 

         
 
 



 
(SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY ATTACHED) 

(संलÊन माğा कȧ अनुसूची) 

Quotation documents can be obtained / download on the e-tendering portal i.e. website 
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app or www.dda.org.in  upto 31.10.2022 (03:00 pm) (last date of sale) and Opening 
of technical bid on 01.11.2022 (3.30 PM). The unique transaction reference of RTGS/NEFT shall have to be uploaded 
by the quotationer in the E-Tendering system by the prescribed date. 

कोटेशन दèतावेज ई-टɅडǐरगं पोट[ल यानी वेबसाइट https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app या www.dda.org.in पर 31.10.2022 

(दोपहर 03:00 बज)े तक ĤाÜत/डाउनलोड ͩकए जा सकते हɇ। ǒबĐȧ और तकनीकȧ बोलȣ का उɮघाटन 01.11.2022 (अपराéन 3.30 बज)े 
को आरटȣजीएस/एनईएफटȣ के अनूठे लेनदेन संदभ[ को कोटेशनर ɮवारा ई-Ǔनͪवदा Ĥणालȣ मɅ Ǔनधा[ǐरत Ǔतͬथ तक अपलोड करना होगा। 

 
TECHNICAL BID (FIRST COVER) 

तकनीकȧ बोलȣ (पहला कवर) 

The quotations are required to furnish following documents in technical bid:- 

तकनीकȧ बोलȣ मɅ Ǔनàनͧलͨखत दèतावेज Ĥèतुत करन ेके ͧलए कोटेशन आवæयक हɇ: - 
i. Scanned copy of reference of RTGS/NEFT (EMD) or valid registration copy of National Small Industries Corporation 

(NSIC) under public procurement policy for Micro Small & Medium Enterprises (MSMEs). 
 सूêम, लघ ुऔर मÚयम उɮयमɉ (एमएसएमई) के ͧलए साव[जǓनक खरȣद नीǓत के तहत आरटȣजीएस/एनईएफटȣ (ईएमडी) के संदभ[ 

 कȧ èकैन ĤǓत या राçĚȣय लघु उɮयोग Ǔनगम (एनएसआईसी) कȧ वैध पंजीकरण कॉपी। 
ii. Scanned copy of PAN No. 

 पैन नंबर कȧ èकैन कॉपी। 
iii. Scanned copy of GST Certificate. 

 जीएसटȣ सǑट[ͩफकेट कȧ èकैन कॉपी। 

iv. Scanned copy of Experience Certificate of similar work in any govt. organization/PSU. 
 ͩकसी भी सरकार संगठन/पीएसयू मɅ समान काय[ के अनुभव Ĥमाण पğ कȧ èकैन कȧ गई कॉपी। 

v. Scanned copy of Proof of requisite fee deposited with Contractors Registration Board of DDA. 
डीडीए के ठेकेदार पंजीकरण बोड[ के पास जमा अपेͯ¢त शुãक के Ĥमाण कȧ èकैन कॉपी। 

vi. Scanned copy of turnover of last three consecutive financial year ending March 2022 duly certified by Chartered 
Accountant having valid UDIN. 

माच[ 2022 को समाÜत होन ेवाले ͪपछले तीन लगातार ͪवƣीय वष[ के टन[ओवर कȧ èकैन कȧ गई कॉपी, वैध यूडीआईएन वाले चाट[ड[ 
अकाउंटɅट ɮवारा ͪवͬधवत Ĥमाͨणत। 
 

TERMS & CONDITIONS :- 
Ǔनयम एवं शतɏ:- 

1. The supply/work shall be done as per specifications. 
आपूǓत [ / काय[ ͪवǓनदȶशɉ के अनुसार ͩकया जाएगा। 

2. Quoted rate should be inclusive of all taxes / levies including GST, payable under respective states, DDA will not 
entertain any claim, whatsoever in this regard. 
उɮधतृदर मɅ सभी करɉ / लेवी सǑहत जीएसटȣ, संबंͬधत राÏयɉ के तहत देय शाͧमल होना चाǑहए, डीडीए इस संबंध मɅ जो कुछ भी दावा नहȣ ं
करेगा, उसे शाͧमल नहȣ ंͩकया जाएगा। 

3. The payment will be made after entire satisfaction of RE(HNSC)/Secretary/HNSC, DDA. 
आरई(एचएनएससी) / सͬचव / एचएनएससी, डीडीए कȧ संपूण[ संतुिçट के बाद भुगतान ͩकया जाएगा। 

4. No T & P will be issued by Department. 
ͪवभाग ɮवारा कोई टȣ एंड पी जारȣ नहȣं ͩकया जाएगा। 

5. No advance payment will be made to the agency. 
एजɅसी को कोई अͬĒम भुगतान नहȣ ंͩकया जाएगा। 

6. Commissioner (Sports) reserves the right to accept or reject any bid / quotation without assigning any reason. 
आयुÈत (खले) ͩकसी भी कारण के ǒबना ͩकसी भी बोलȣ / उɮधरण को èवीकार या अèवीकार करने का अͬधकार सुरͯ¢त रखता है। 

7. Commissioner (Sports) reserves the right to debar the concerned agency if the work is not completed in stipulated time 
as work is found to be substandard. 
आयुÈत (खेल) संबंͬधत एजɅसी को बाͬधत करन ेका अͬधकार सुरͯ¢त रखता है यǑद काम Ǔनधा[ǐरतसमय मɅ पूरा नहȣ ंͩकया जाता है Èयɉͩक 

काम घǑटया पाया जाता है। 



8. Conditional quotation will not be accepted. 
सशत[ उɮधरण èवीकार नहȣं ͩकया जाएगा। 

9. Necessary statutory deductions as applicable will be made. 
लागू होन ेके ͧलए आवæयक वैधाǓनक कटौती कȧ जाएगी। 

10. 10% Security Deposit will be deducted from the tender amount. 
Ǔनͪवदा राͧश से 10% सुर¢ा जमा काटा जाएगा। 

11. No minor shall be engaged at site. 
ͩकसी भी अवयèक को èथल पर नहȣं लगाया जाएगा। 

12. Nothing extra will be paid to the agency by the department. 
ͪवभाग ɮवारा एजɅसी को कुछ भी अǓतǐरÈतभुगतान नहȣं ͩकया जाएगा। 

13. Validity of Quotation is 60 days from the date of opening. 
उɮघाटन कȧ तारȣख स ेकोटेशन कȧ वैधता 60 Ǒदन है। 

14. Debarred agency / or individual shall not be permitted to participate in the tendering process. Agency should be 
reputed and does not have any tarnished reputation. 
Ǔनलǒंबत एजɅसी / या åयिÈत को Ǔनͪवदा ĤͩĐया मɅ भाग लेने कȧ अनमुǓत नहȣं दȣ जाएगी। एजɅसी को ĤǓतिçठत होना चाǑहए और इसमɅ कोई 

कलंͩ कत ĤǓतçठा नहȣं है। 
15. Any individual who has been debarred is not permitted to take part in any negotiations or represent an agency even if 

he holds a power of attorney on the agencies behalf. Any agency engaging debarred persons is also liable to debarring. 
ͩकसी भी åयिÈत को बǑहçकृत कर Ǒदया गया है, उस ेͩकसी वाता[ मɅ भाग लेन ेया एजɅसी का ĤǓतǓनͬध×व करने कȧ अनुमǓत नहȣं है, भले हȣ वह 

एजɅͧसयɉ कȧ ओर स ेवकȧल कȧ शिÈत रखती हो। ͩकसी भी एजɅसी को बाͬधत åयिÈतयɉ को शाͧमल करना भी िजàमेदार है। 
16. The experience of agencies should be taken into account rather than individuals incorporated with the agency, which 

does not include proprietorship. 
एजɅͧसयɉ का अनभुव एजɅसी के साथ शाͧमल åयिÈतयɉ के बजाय खाते मɅ ͧलया जाना चाǑहए, िजसमɅ èवाͧम×व शाͧमल नहȣं है। 

17. The quantities of items in schedule are tentative which may change depending upon site conditions. 
अनुसूची मɅ मदɉ कȧ माğा अèथायी है जो साइट शतɟ के आधार पर बदल सकती है। 

18. If the entire work is not done within the stipulated time mentioned in work order, it will be sole discretion of the 
Secretary/HNSC to accept the work of item on such terms as the Secretary deemed fit and proper or to cancel the 
supply/work order/ to stop any payment against the work / to forfeit the earnest money or to debar the concerned 
agency. The decision of the Competent Authority in this behalf shall be final and not to be called in question before 
any Forum. 
अगर पूरे काम को काम के आदेश मɅ उिãलͨखत समय के भीतर नहȣं ͩकया गया है, तो सͬचव / एचएनएससी का एकमाğ ͪववेकाͬधकार इस 

बात पर होगा ͩक वह मद के काम को èवीकार करे, जैसा ͩक सͬचव उͬचत और उͬचत समझा जाए या आपूǓत [ आदेश को रɮद कर दɅ काम के 

ͨखलाफ ͩकसी भी भुगतान / बकाया धन को जÞत करन ेया संबंͬधत एजɅसी को छोड़ने के ͧलए रोकɅ । इस ओर से स¢म Ĥाͬधकारȣ का Ǔनण[य 

अǓंतम होगा और ͩकसी फोरम से पहले Ĥæन मɅ नहȣ ंबुलाया जाएगा। 
19. The contractor will be fully responsible during execution of work. If any loss/ theft/ damage caused at 

site/surrounding, the same shall be made good with in quoted rates or recovered from the agency/shall be made good 
at agency’s risk and cost. 
काम के Ǔनçपादन के दौरान ठेकेदार पूरȣ तरह से िजàमेदार होगा। यǑद साइट / आस-पास के कारण हुई कोई भी हाǓन / चोरȣ / ¢Ǔत, तो उɮधतृ 

दरɉ मɅ या एजɅसी से बरामद ͩकए जान ेके साथ हȣ इस ेअÍछा बनाया जाएगा /एजɅसी के जोͨखम और लागत पर अÍछा ͩकया जाएगा। 
20. If any agency submits a faulty or incomplete tender for the first time, 20% of the earnest money so deposited shall be 

forfeited. However, if the agency commits fault or submits incomplete tender again in the subsequent tenders and the 
competent Authority finds that the default has been willful, negligent or malafide in its intent, the earnest money shall 
be forfeited absolutely without assigning any reason and the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in future 
tendering. 
यǑद ͩकसी एजɅसी ने पहलȣ बार दोषपूण[ या अपूण[ ǓनͪवदाĤèतुत कȧ है, तो जमा ͩकए गए बयाना राͧश का 20% जÞत कर ͧलया जाएगा। 
हालांͩक, यǑद एजɅसी गलती करता है या बाद मɅ Ǔनͪवदाओ ंमɅ अधूरȣ Ǔनͪवदा Ĥèतुत करता है और स¢म Ĥाͬधकरण को पता चलता है ͩक 

ͫडफ़ॉãट इरादतन, लापरवाहȣ या दभुा[वनापूण[ इरादे से है, बकाया धन ͩकसी भी कारण बताए ǒबना ǒबãकुल जÞत कर ͧलया जाएगा और 
Ǔनͪवदाकता[ भावी Ǔनͪवदा मɅ भाग लेने कȧ अनुमǓत नहȣं दȣ जाएगी। 

21. In case the rates quoted by the bidders are same, then in order to arrive at a decision, a draw of lots shall be carried out 
by a Committee comprising of Secretary of the Complex, Sr. AO (Sports) and DDO of the complex. 
यǑद बोलȣदाताओं ɮवारा उɮधतृ दरɉ समान हɇ, तो ͩकसी फैसले पर पहंुचने के ͧलए, बहुत से एकĜा एक जǑटल सͧमǓत ɮवारा ͩकया जाएगा 
िजसमɅ पǐरसर के सͬचव, सीǓनयर एओ (खेल) और पǐरसर के डीडीओ शाͧमल हɉगे। 

22. The experience of agencies should be taken into rather than individuals incorporated with the agency, which does not 
include proprietorship. 
एजɅसी के साथ शाͧमल åयिÈतयɉ कȧ बजाय एजɅͧसयɉ का अनुभव ͧलया जाना चाǑहए, िजसमɅ èवाͧम×व शाͧमल नहȣं होता है। 

23. Based on real time feedback of members and administrative staff of DDA as and when a deficiency of service is 
noticed the same will be intimated to the agency/ contractor for rectification. In case there is no improvement/ 



rectification within prescribed period from the time of intimation proportionate deduction, as approved by the 
Competent Authority, shall be made from the agency/ contractor. 
डीडीए के सदèयɉ और ĤशासǓनक कम[चाǐरयɉ कȧ वाèतͪवक समय पर ĤǓतͩĐया के आधार पर और जबस ेवाकȧ कमी देखी जाती है, तो उÛहɅ 
सुधार के ͧलए एजɅसी / ठेकेदार को सूͬचत ͩकया जाएगा। यǑद स¢म Ĥाͬधकारȣ ɮवारा अनुमोǑदत के Ǿप मɅ, सूचना के समय से Ǔनधा[ǐरत 

अवͬध के भीतर कोई सुधार / सुधार नहȣं ͩकया गया है,  तो यह अनुपात एजɅसी / ठेकेदार स ेͩकया जाएगा। 
24. The supply/work shall be completed within 30 days from the date of issue of the order. 

आपूǓत [ / काय[ आदेश जारȣ होन ेकȧ तारȣख से 30 Ǒदनɉ के भीतर पूरा ͩकया जाएगा। 
 

                     -Sd/- 
                         RE(HNSC) 

आर.इ(एच.एन.एस.सी) 
 
 
Copy to:- 

1. Commissioner (Sports), DDA-For information please. 
आयुÈत (खले), डीडीए-जानकारȣकेͧलएकृपया 

2. Director (System)/DDA through E-Mail. ddatender@dda.org.in. 
ई-मेलकेमाÚयमसेǓनदेशक (ͧसèटम) / डीडीएddatender@dda.org.in 

3. Sr. A.O. (Sports), DDA. 
सीǓनयरएओ। (खेल), डीडीए। 

4. All Secretaries of the DDA Sports Complexes. 
डीडीएèपोɪ[सकॉàÜलेÈसकेसभीसͬचव। 

5. DDA Contractor association E-18 Vikas kuteer, New Delhi. 

डीडीएठेकेदारसंघई -18 ͪवकासकुटेर, नईǑदãलȣ। 
6. DDA Contractor Welfare Association, Room no.12, Barrack no.1, Block-A,VikasKuteer,New Delhi. 

डीडीएठेकेदारकãयाणसंघ, क¢संÉया 12, बराकसÉंया 1, Þलॉक-ए, ͪवकासकुतेर, नईǑदãलȣ 
7. Delhi Contractor Welfare Association (C), 306,Masjid Moth, NDSE, Part-II, New Delhi. 

ǑदãलȣकांĚेÈटरवेलफेयरएसोͧसएशन (सी), 306, मिèजदमॉथ, एनडीएसई, भाग -2, नईǑदãलȣ। 
8. AAO / HNSC. 

डीडीओ / एचएनएनसी 
9. Notice Board. 

सूचना पɪट।  

 
 

                                       -Sd/- 
                         RE(HNSC) 

आर.इ(एच.एन.एस.सी) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Schedule of quantity 
 

N.O.Wo.:-  M/o Various Sports Complexes and Golf Courses. 
S.H:- Repair and Painting of Kerbstone along the jogging track at HNSC. 
 
S.No. Description of work Qty Unit Rate Amount 

 
1. 

Finishing with Epoxy paint (two or more coats) at all 
locations prepared and applied as per manufacturer's 
specifications including appropriate priming coat, 
preparation of surface, etc. complete. On concrete work 

 
986.00 

 
Sqm 

  

 
2. 

Making bajri path including preparation of subgrade, 
supplying and laying brick aggregate of 50 mm nominal 
size 7.5 cm deep with blinding material consisting of 12 
mm moorum and 12 mm red bajri consolidated with road 
roller. 

 
137.00 

 
Sqm 

  

 
3. 

Providing and laying at or near ground level factory made 
kerb stone of M-25 grade cement concrete in position to the 
required line, level and curvature, jointed with cement 
mortar 1:3 (1 cement: 3 coarse sand), including making 
joints with or without grooves (thickness of joints except at 
sharp curve shall not to more than 5mm), including making 
drainage opening wherever required complete etc. as per 
direction of Engineer-in-charge (length of finished kerb 
edging shall be measured for payment). 

 
1.50 

 
Cum 

  

  Total     
  

 
 
 

                                                                                                                                                   -Sd/- 
                         RE(HNSC) 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 


